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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Belair Road, 335’ E Mt. Vista Road

(11428 Belair Road) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11™ Election District
3" Council District * FOR
Joyce E. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners
Petitioners * Case No. 07-272-SPH
b x* * * E ¥ ¥ -

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for a Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Joyce F.
Gravitt and her husband, Dean D. Brown, through their attorney Frank V. Boozer, Jr.,
Esquire. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a total of four (4) living
units on an R.C.2 parcel as a legal non-conforming use, pursuant to Section 104 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into
evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Joyce
Gravitt and Dean Brown, property owners, Daniel Vitilio and Mike Pierce, long-time
residents of the surrounding community, and Frank V. Boozer, Jr., Esquire, attorney for
the Petitioners. There were no Protestants, however, William Koenig, who resides just
north of the subject property, appeared as an interested person and was concerned that the
posting of a zoning sign on the property might lead to further development in the area. It
is noted that letters were received from Michael A. Trush, President of the Greater
Kingsville Civic Association, Inc. (Petitioners’ Exhibit 4), and George Majchrzak,

President of the Kingsville Community Alliance (Petitioners’ Exhibit 5) stating that their
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Assoctations supported the request and the continued use of the property in the manner in

which it has been used since the 1950°s.

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel advised the undersigned that the use of a
fifth non-conforming living quarters, referred to as “Apartment B” rented to Jack Boyle
and the subject of Violation Case No. 06-1955 had been terminated. As shown on the
site plan (Petitioners’ Exhibit 1), the property is comprised of 12.151 acres, referred to as
Parcel 237 and the remaining tract on the Plat of El-Ray Farm recorded in Plat Book 47,
Folio 144. That parcel is improved with a series of butldings, including the Petitioners’
2-1/2-story stone home, a 2-story single-family living quarters, a l-story frame living
quarters containing three separate apartments and two barns, one of which contained the
gatehouse living quarters referred to as “Apartment B” above that is no longer in use. All
these improvements are located some 450" off of Belair Road on the northern portion of
the tract, zoned R.C.2.

Testimony and evidence offered indicated that Mrs. Gravitt became
acquainted with the property as a teenager in the early 1950°s and loved the farm. She
gave a detailed history of the El-Ray Farm as handed down by Oscar Tippet (now 91
years old) who leased the 75-acre farm from a rather famous New York jockey, Michael
Hoyle, and his wife, who, both now deceased, had owned the farm and raised race horses.
In the late 1970°s Osmond Moore and his brother, a lawyer, bought the farm and sold off
40 lots leaving the remaining 12-acre parcel that was purchased by Joyce Gravitt in 1981.
Additionally, it was indicated that the various dwelling buildings on the property have
been in existence and continuously occupied since 1950. In this regard, the Petitioners’

offered a notarized affidavit(s) from George Zimmerer, who has been familiar with the

property tor 60 years, Robert Pruitt, a tenant of the property for 50 years, and the




testimony of Daniel Vitilio, whose sisters, Lorraine Vitilio and Denise Lawson, both
lived and worked on the farm beginning in 1971, and who he visited often. The
testimony and evidence offered was persuasive to a finding that non-conformance status
should be granted for the four (4) living units noted as 1 through 4 on the site plan. In
this regard, non-conforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and
regulated by Section 104 thereof. Often the non-conforming use designation is sought to
grandfather an otherwise illegal use. That is, if the Petitioner can establish that the use
began prior to the effective date of the zoning regulation which prohibited such use, and
the use has continued without interruption since that time, that use may continue as non-
conforming. In this case, the undisputed testimony and evidence presented was
persuasive that the non-conforming status should be afforded this property.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Esoﬁday of March, 2007, that the Petition for Special Hearing to
approve a total of four (4) living units on an R.C.2 parcel as a legﬁl non-conforming use,
pursuant to Section 104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R)), in
accordance with Petitioners® Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

tollowing restrictions:

I. Any future improvements to the property, whether called renovations,
replacements, or additions, shall be subject to Maryland law on non-

conforming uses, and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.).

2. ADVISORY: The above approval is contingent upon compliance with the
environmental regulations as set forth in the Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comments submitted by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated February 7, 2007,
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Petitioners’
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submitted Environmental Data Sheets and Environmental Plats (Exhibit 6)
at the hearing, which will be transmitted to DEPRM for their consideration
and processing. The satisfaction of this condition is within the sound

discretion of that Department.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date

hereof.

tor Baltimore County

L
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM. Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination aw&
DATE: February 7, 2007

SUBJECT: ZoningTtem # (7-272-SPH
Address . 11428 Bel Air Road
(Gravitt/ Brown Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning rtem.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

DIEPRM’s Ground Water Management section has no information on this property.
Therefore, detailed information on septic systems and water supply must be submtted
including soils, topography, location of well, and which septic systems serve each unit.

Soils evaluations may also be required.

Reviewer: S. Farmetti Date: 1/2/07
5. S:ADevcoordil ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-272-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
M ARYLAMND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. - WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive
Zoning Commissioner

March 29, 2007

Frank V. Boozer, Jr., Esquire
Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, P.A.

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N/S Belair Road, 335’ E Mt. Vista Road

(11428 Belair Road) |

11" Election District - 3" Council District

Joyce E. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, Legal Owners - Petitioners
Case No. 07-272-SPH

Dear Mr. Boozer:

Eﬁclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition
for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-

3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

c: Joyce F. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, 11428 Belair Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
Dan Vitilio, 11931 Jerusalem Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
Mike Pierce, 7448 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
William Koenig, 11511 Belair Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
Michael A. Trush, President, Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.,
P.O. Box 221, Kingsville, Md. 21087
George Majchrzak, President, Kingsville Community Alliance,
P.O. Box 251, Kingsville, Md. 21087
George Zimmerer, 11407 Mt. Vista Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
George Zimmerer, 7110 Mt. Vista Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
People's Counsel; Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement, DPDM; Case File y DE?@-M

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

- - - . -_ ma —-— m———— - - = - - — — = =
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at \\*"A2% Bz 2P

which is presently zoned ®.C-2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve A ToTh / OF

g

L
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/{ essee: Legal Owner(s):
N T ;' fl-l- '1.
ame - Type or Print Name - Type pr Pn : .
. - Pragie § ettt '
Signature Sijnature
DEaW V), Rouw]
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
@m ‘9 ‘MH
"City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: WKLY Recan B9 \
Address Telephone No.
Y2avw \, BoneEl L, XAy (5 SV\LLE w.....? 2\%7- V05
Na Type or Print City tate Zip Code
- Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ‘
Colbuz, GoRat, Dok (ofs Vi A TSy
Company Name
=_ = (:-Lm)‘clﬁ- Qi ‘
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

%— L.l-? “ ’s’?—a“:‘_
Ci TS State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENG6TH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By EM Date S_?'- ) \b " kC:)

<faden AECEVED FUH FILING

Date =" =o

2 S =Y S

Case No. 07#2725"9")

REV 9/15/98



ROBERT E. SPELLMAN, PL.5
JOSERFH L. LARSON

- CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) 823-3535/FAX (410) 825-5215

LEGAL DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION
FOR SPECIAL HEARING
(11428 BELAIR ROAD)
(GRAVITT-BROWN PROPERTY)

|

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the north side of Belair Road (80 feet wide) and being
335 feet more or less easterly from the intersection of Belair Road and Mt Vista Road thence
running for lines of division north 48 degrees 39 minutes 12 seconds west 400 35 feet, north 54
degrees 57 minutes 30 seconds west 428.62 feet, north 55 degrees 38 minutes 42 seconds east
380.00 feet, north 13 degrees 38 minutes 21 seconds east 41.04 feet, north 25 degrees 27 minutes
45 seconds west 205.00 feet to the south side of Elray Road (50 feet wide) thence binding on the
south side of Elray Road north 55 degrees 38 minutes 42 seconds east 2.19 feet thence with a
curve to the right with a radius of 375.00 feet and a length of 18.00 feet, thence leaving the south
side of Elray Road for lines of division south 25 degrees 27 minutes 45 seconds east 206.00 feet
north 72 degrees 08 minutes 40 seconds east 65.35 feet, north 71 degrees 22 minutes 55 seconds
cast 382.55 feet, south 48 degrees 24 minutes 17 seconds east 417.65 feet to a point on the north
side of Belair Road thence running along the north side of Belair Road south 37 degrees 41
minutes 17 seconds west 763.36 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 12.151 acres of land more or less.

BEING also known as Remaining Tract on the Plat of El-Ray Farm as recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 47, Folio 144, |

|
October 17, 2006

File#D1017060 ]
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner

of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Balti-
more County will hold a
public hearing in Towson,
Manyland on the property
identified herein as follows:

Case; #07-272-SPH

11428 Belair Road

North side of Belair Road,

335 feat +/- east of Mi. Vista

Road

11th Election District

3rd Councitmanic District

Legal oﬁ:ﬂE“ Joyce F.
Gravitt & Dean D. Brown

Special Hearing: 1o approve

a total of 4 living units on an

RC-2 parcel as a legal non-

conforming use.

Hearlng: Wadnasday,

February 7, 2007 at 11:00

a.m. in Room 106, County

{Office Building, 111 West

Chesapaake Avehue,

Towson 21204. :

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Il
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped  Accessible;
for special accommoda-
tions Piease Contatt the
Zoning Commissicner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For information con-
carning the File andfor
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Office at (410)
887-3391.

JT 1/738 Jan.23 122456
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

| gm_ 2007
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of _ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on __hwwi _NQHMNI.

E The Jeffersonian
I Arbutus Times
2 Catonsville Times

(J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
2 NE Booster/Reporter
(J North County News

-~
e

). RCRN\&%A -

e
t

L= . ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS DATE: o1119/07

Case Number: 07-272-SPH _ 3 e

Petitioner/Developer: FRANK BOOZER ESQ.~JOYCE GRAVITT & DEANBROWN
Date of Hearing (Closing): 02/07/07

[T I I — B — — - e wr T W omT

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at: 11428 BELAIR ROAD e

— -l T E—— woam v w - - -

. the sign(s) were posted on:___01/19/07 _ ___ . ... . — e e

- - -
- -

—— —_ a

(Signature of Sigh Poster)

----

LY
¥ Nomiee

¢, ©71-2725PH____

A PUBLECTREANINGENILL.BE NELD BY
THE-TORING COMMISSIORER

Linda O'Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

[N.TOWSON, MD

RINGDS o NIV OFFILE 205,
PLACE: 13 tf p AN APRTARE BT fo Wy didoed

523 Penny Lane

- — —_—

Bt ER L TERD NV A0S
. Ly ---ll.: +r w1 & g
BATE AND TIME: &7 3 &3 s —
REQUEST: S Sty ~wARias TAAMGS
& Tgmh AF g e E RNETE Y AR,
ML AS 8 kot A DN ERRAMN AT

- - - - - = —rmr —— o —

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

it T J—

. PO - Erqu% "tf‘-ﬁ_—:ﬂl—ﬁ-—-—-

Hunt Valley Marytand 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

L

O

PLibp e s T 40 THRTE F 8 kb oTHF LIRTN ) 202 Th0 ~000 M0PTRY 4K
s £ L TN el i (AR 1Y) ¥

O3 NI ETPLr 1 140 eRG RN e 3 oRaE o] DAETT Mapi¥ AT AT
" SARIIAMOHY LACTSIHLL

410-666-5366

T w31 T it o __.1. i
.:fzi_., E e by
L

b CRIRIER L e _— _
'?,‘x" e NRE oA St (Telephone Number of Sign Foster)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
11428 Belair Road; N/S Belair Rd,
335’ E Mt. Vista Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11™ Election & 3" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Joyce Gravitt & Dean Brown* ~ FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* (07-272-SPH
* ¥ * * * * # % * * ' e ¥ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \_@mmov |
a e dimmegmar?

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Can S Lumdio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4™ day of January, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Frank Boozer, Esquire, Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore,

P.A., 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

lea‘ff/ /)0y Q/VHW

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
‘ People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
JAN 0 % 2007




BALTIMORE COUN 1Y

MLR\"LAHE

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TWKQ[DWCO, Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

- CASE NUMBER: 07-272-SPH

11428 Belair Road

North side of Belair Road, 335 feet +/- east of Mt. Vista Road
11™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Joyce F. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown

Special Hearing to approve a total of 4 living units on an RC-2 parcel as a legal non-conforming
use.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 7., 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

N Belooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim

C: Frank Boozer, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
Joyce Gravitt & Dean Brown, 11428 Belair Road, Kingsville 21087-1305

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

B e g ra g o _— Tl W ae - [ — - - T E—— —  —

Aplabll T L I - - ey mm o g ——

Director’s Office | County Office Building

m e 1 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708 -+ ~—weer
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

P s alln.
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 23, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Joyce Gravitt & Dean Brown 410-828-9441
11428 Belair Road
Kingsville, MD 21087-1305

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-272-SPH

11428 Belair Road

North side of Belair Road, 335 feet +/- east of Mt. Vista Road
11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joyce F. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown

Special Hearing to approve a total of 4 living units on an RC-2 parcel as a legal non-conforming
use.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 7., 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of -
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Htem Number or Case Number: | "2_,’? /Z,

Petitioner: Joyce Gravitt and Dean Brown
Address or Location: _11428 Belair Road

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Joyce Gravi'tt' and Dean Brown
Address: 11428 Belair Road

Kingsville, MD 21087-1305

Telephone Number: 410-828-9441

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Directar

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

January 31, 2007

Frank V. Boozer, Jr.

Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, PA
614 Bosley Avenue |
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Boozer:
RE: Case Number: 07-272-SPH, 11428 Belair Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 13, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., (00000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Joyce F. Gravitt Dean D. Brown 11428 Belair Road Kingsville 21087-1305

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor g e iofel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michae] S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil .J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: V-~ 2 - 2060 g

- Ms. Kristen Matthews , RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of | Item No. 7- 2 72- 5P H
Permits and Development Management 142 2 Beuarz BD
County Office Building, Room 109 Cripawun T T - B zowa PEGPEQ,TT
Towson, Maryland 21204 _ Opecain L y\agﬁ_tmq

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and 1s not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects: Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection 1o Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.7-212-5pP1 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, piease contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {mbailey({@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

\&M&MP%SA{(

ﬁR’HStey’en D. Foster, Chief \,
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryiand Relay Service for Impairved Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination owé
DATE: - February 7, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-272-SPH
Address 11428 Bel Air Road

(Gravitt/ Brown Property)

- Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 23, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of -Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the followmg comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

DEPRM’s Ground Water Management section has no information on this property.
Therefore, detailed information on septic systems and water supply must be submitted
including soils, topography, location of well, and which septic systems serve each unit.

Soils evaluations may also be required.

VEU FOR FILING

L
- R~}

A FEAND

!I_ Y ':'-""E.i:

e ipist

"“g; Reviewer: S. Farinetti Date: 1/2/07
9 @ |

5

% g‘ 2 S!\Deveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007ZAC 07-272-A.doe
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‘Bill Wiseman - Fwd: Re: El Ray

[ - — - - = oa o e——— ——— -

From: Wallace Lippincott

To: Wiseman, Bill

Date: 02/06/07 1:15:11 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: El Ray

Bili,

FYI - It is as we discussed. You may wish to touch bases with Bill for more info.
regards

Wally Lippincott, Jr.
Balto County DEPRM
(410)887-3776

>>> William Hughey 02/06/07 10:08 AM >>>
Yes, that was a spot downzoning by Bryan in 2004 at the the urging of the Kingsville Community Assoc.
Previous to the downzoning there was a concept plan submitted that proposed about six lots.

>>> Wallace Lippincott 02/06/07 9:23 AM >>>

Bill,

A zoning hearing has been scheduled for the Ei Ray property in Kingsville. It is a 12 acre property that is
zoned RC 2 with everything around it RC 5. Do you have any background on this property?

thanks

Wally Lippincott, Jr.
Balto County DEPRM
(410)887-3776

/3
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 26, 2006
Department of Permits and | |
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-272- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: s ; 7&4&5 %%
Division Chief: % mf———/

CM/LL

WADEVREWZAC\7-272.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: January 2, 2007
Department of Permits & Development -
Management
| pi- |
FROM: Denmis A, Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 1, 2006
Item Nos. 07-266, 268, 270, 271,@ 273,
274,275,277, 278,279, and 280

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-01022007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

W ARYLAMND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR.

. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
Coumty Executive

Zoning Commissioner

March 29, 2007

Frank V. Boozer, Jr., Esquire
Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, P.A.

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N/S Belair Road, 335° E Mt. Vista Road
(11428 Belair Road) .
11" Election District - 3™ Council District
Joyce E. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, Legal Owners - Petitioners
Case No. 07-272-SPH -

Dear Mr. Boozer:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition
for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may ﬁ!e an app:aeai to
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further mfofmatmn on
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 387-

3391.

. EMAN, Il
- Zoning Commissioner
WIW.dlw for Baltimore County

c: Joyce F. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, 11428 Belair Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
Dan Vitilio, 11931 Jerusalem Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
Mike Pierce, 7448 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
William Koenig, 11511 Belair Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087 .,
Michael A. Trush, President, Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.,
| - P.O. Box 221, Kingsville, Md. .21087
George Majchrzak, President, Kingsville Community Alliance,
P.O. Box 251, Kingsville, Md. 21087
George Zimmerer, 11407 Mt. Vista Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
George Zimmerer, 7110 Mt. Vista Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087
People's Counsel; Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement, DPDM; Case File

- County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
| www.baltimorecountymd.gov

-— r - - - - - N S — mE Emm B LA E_AE LR & LW ——— . — - — - - —_— = —d




iy oy

' -’

LlJ

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE TH]
N/S Belair Road, 335’ E Mt. Vista Road

(11428 Belair Road) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election District
3" Council District "' FOR
Joyce E. Gravitt & Dean D. Brown, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners
Petitioners * Case No. 07-272-SPH
#* o 3 E *kx - e x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter corﬁes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for a Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Joyce F.
Gravitt and her husband, Dean D. Brown, through their attorney Frank V. Boozer, Jr.,
Esquire. The. Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a total of four (4) living
units on an R.C.2 parcel as a legal non-conforming use, pursuant to Section 104 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The subject property and requested
relief are mbre particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into
evidence éﬁd marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. ‘

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Joyce
Gravitt and Dean Brown, property owners, Daniel Vitilio and Miké Pierce, long-time
residents of the surrounding community, and Frank V. Boozer, J r., Esquire, attorney for
the Petitioners. There were no Protestants, however, William Koenig, who resides just
north of the subject property, appeared as an interested person and was concerned that the
posting of a zoning sign on the property might lead to further development in the area. It
1s noted that letters were received from Michael A. Trush, President of the Greater
Kingsville Civic Association, Inc. (Petitioners’ Exhibit 4), and George Majchrzak,

President of the Kingsville Community Alliance (Petitioners’ Exhibit 5) stating that their




hereof.

submitted Environmental Data Sheets and Environmental Plats (Exhibit 6)
at the hearing, which will be transmitted to DEPRM for their consideration
and processing. The satisfaction of this condition is within the sound

discretion of that Department.
[

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date

— . e —
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM:  Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination oWt - - -
DATE: - February 7, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # (07-272-SPH
‘Address . 11428 Bel Air Road
(Gravitt/ Brown Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the followmg comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

DEPRM’s Ground Water Management section has no information on this property.
Therefore, detailed information on septic systems and water supply must be submitted
including soils, topography, location of well, and which septic systems serve each unit.
Soils evaluations may also be required.

Reviewer: S. Farinett Date: 1/2/07
S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-272-A.doc




o Zoning Commissioner 5 Office
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 403

. ¢ County Courts Building | RN TR HTRAGE Y
- Towson, Maryland, 21204 | ; M
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_
_ Return Service Requested
|
George Zimmerer
_ . ... 11407 Mt. Vista Road
W T_A_:@mﬂ__m Md; P1nez
_ e NIXIE 2,2 A 08 O4708707 J
RETURRN TO SENDER
NO SUCH NUMBER
UNRBLE TO FORWVARD _
BC: 212044402905 *0482-01417-08-22 “
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COVAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 410-828-944| ANNEX QOFFICE
F. VERNON BOOZER ¥* , SUITE 302
MARK S. DEVAN FAX 410O-823-7530 606 BALTIMORE AVE.
THOMAS P. DORE TOWSON, MD 21204
BRUCE EDWARD COVAHEY 410-828-5525
JENNIFER MATTHEWS HERRING FAX 4|0-296-2131

FRANK V., BOOZER, JR.

*ALSO ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR

March 22, 2007

William Wiseman, Il Rf@EQVED
Office of the Zoning Commissioner Ry :

401 Bosley Ave., Room 405
Towson, MD 21204 MAR 2 2 2007

RE: 11428 Bel Air Rd

Case No.7-272:5PH 7RG CONMSSINER

Dear Commissioner Wiseman,

Per your request attached please find supplemental materials regarding the
above captioned special exception.

Letter from the Kingsville Community Alliance

Letter from the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc,
Affidavit of George Zimmerer

Environmental data spreadsheets

Environmental plats

© QO oD

| believe that the above mentioned materials should solidify our petition. Thank
you for your consideration.

Ve ly yours,

NK V. BOOZER, JR.

0703fvb12
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e Q’m mezze Civde Ausaciation, Inc.

P.O. BOX 221 ~ KINGSVILLE, MARYLAND 21087

March 14, 2007

Yia Hand-Delivery

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue

Room 405

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Case 7-272-SPH
El Ray Farm
11428 Belair Rd, Kingsville

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

In the subject case, heard on February 7, the owners requested an administrative variance for a
legal non-conforming use for four rental units in addition to the main residence on one parcel.
This is an existing use, as testimony established to have been occurring since at least the late
1970's. As you will recall, this is the 12.15-acre EIRay farm, recently down-zoned to RC-2,

- surrounded by RC-5 zoning.

At its February 21st meeting, the Greater Kingsville Civic Association discussed this issue and
agreed to take the position of not opposing this continued use, provided that sufficient limits are
placed on that use, We believe that this use is appropriate for the subject property, as a
continuation of similar use which we believe has existed at least since it was a famous horse

farm in the 50's and 60's.

We suggest that appropriate limits might include: the variance not be transferable to any other
owner; no substantial change or improvements to the exterior of the subiect units: and limits on
~ the total number of persons inhabiting the subject four units.

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Michael Trush, President, GKCA

CC: Joyce Gravitt and Dean Brown
11428 Belair Rd
Kingsville, MD 21087




Real Property Search - Indix%lal Report Page 1 of 2

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
Ground Rent

S5TR

Real Property Data Search

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1102095360

Owner Information

Owner Name: ZIMMERER GEORGE J Use: AGRICULTURAL
ZIMMERER ROSALENE 8

Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 7110 MT VISTA RD Deed Reference: 1)/ 5777/ 81
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1726 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
7110 MT VISTA RD 27.563 AC ES
MT VISTA RD
—_— . NECORBELAIRRD
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
63 12 248 3 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1983 2,182 SF 27.56 AC 05
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006  07/01/2006  07/01/2007 PIZE;_ZRDE;‘J II?JLL;ANNGDJLTiEeE
Land: 47,090 111,200
Improvements: 169,130 211,000
Total: 216,220 322,200 251,546 286,872
Preferential Land: 7,090 6,700 6,700 6,700

Transfer Information

Seller: BYER ROSE L AG U SE 83-84 Date: 07/13/1977 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 5777/ 81 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:;

e: Deedl: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1l: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=11+1102095360&county=... 03/29/07




DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS
VIOLATION CASE: 06-1955

11428 Belair Road

ZONING CASE: 07-272-SPH
11428 BELAIR ROAD




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: January 8, 2007

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: item No.: 272
L egal Owner/Petitioner: Joyce F. Gravitt and Dean D. Brown
Contract Purchaser: |
Property Address: 11428 Belair Road
Location Description: North side of Belair Road, 335 feet +/- east of Mt. Vista Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 06-1955
Defendants: Joyce k. Gravitt and Dean D. Brown

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date: -

Jack Boyle
11428 Belair Road Apt B
Kingsville, MD 21087

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint Intake Form

State Tax Assessment printout

Correction Notice/Caode Violation Notice

Photographs

Citation

Proof of Service

Subpoena

Final Order |

Other: attorney letters and chronological list of inspection

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

RSW/
c: Keith Parker .
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@508 ENFORCEMENT REPCO =
I:’ATEE f) / /Of Od INTAKE BY: /’(]‘Jﬂ‘ | CASE#: O[(’F(ﬁ_sg _INSPEC:_ ‘f _

location._ 11428 APT 8. ppi@gaRe R D
KEL A LR 2tp copE:_2/93 7 pist:

COMPLAINANT

NAME:__ &)/Z_i j‘?_f&c‘é PHONE #: (1) /0 770 /3w,

ADDRESS: S < _ ZIP CODE: _
PROBLEM:_ C’ "’/@Z(m o{ (e Len Jenr /e el o Mot )

— ﬁf‘gf ficpe T W‘I |

IS THIS A RENTEI," UNIT?  YES NO — —
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?  YES NO

OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: GRBVITT Ro¥yc =7, RROWN DEAN B SANG

TAX A;.‘.‘COUNT_; /1 Q-Z @Zﬁ B _____ZONING:_________
INSPECTION: -
REIP:SP;CTIOP:_:;:—::;_:_:- L o
T;_CHEN i— :_:_i_: _ _ _ ;_ _ -_ L _




DATE :

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
11 02 066675 11 3-0  33-00 D YES 01/04/06
GRAVITT JOYCE F DESC-1.. IMPS12.0 AC
BROWN DEAN D DESC-2.. NW COR MT VISTA RD
11428 BELAIR RD PREMISE. 11428  BELAIR
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1305 FORMER OWNER: GRAVITT JOYCE F
—————————— FCV -=-==v~-=-=  =cee-ece—~o-- PHASED IN ------=cme-m=mm==
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND: 182,250 282,250 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 296,840 361,120 TOTAL.. 533,850 533, 850 479,090
TOTL: 479,090 643,370  PREF... 2,250 2,250 2,250
PREF : 2,250 2,250 CURT... 347,503 347,503 299,080
CURT: 299,080 444,350  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 09/02 08/05
---- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE
ASSESS: 533,850 11/10/05
ASSESS: 479,090
ASSESS: 0
ENTER- INQUIRY2 PA1l-PRINT PF5-QUIT  PF7-CROSS REF

03/10/2006
TIME: 1.0:06:16

° o

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY 11)

Pr4 -MENU

00QQ0-000Q0

RAI001B
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Permits and Development Managerment
Code Inspections and ¥ ~%rcement

Code Enforcement 410-887-135]
Bailding I on 410-B87-3053

County Gifice Buildi a. 213 Electrical Jon 4108873960
11! West Chezapeak Plumbing I.. | tion  410-887-3620
Towson, Maryland 21294 Signd/ Fences 410-887-1896
CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE ,
CASE NUMBERR FROFERTY TAXID . DATE ISSUED

Olp— 1955 | 1102066 t, 75

NAME(S): ja (_‘, e F é’r"a, L/; ff_ ./‘
LaN .b - row A/

MAILING ADDRESS
e y &5 A et £
CITY - » STATE ZIP CODE
K#;Ss/;//-e I‘M(Z - A/0857
¥

31/3 106

VIOLATION ADDRE&S/ y{ Lg' ﬂ % A ; ﬂ “e/&. !‘u&' M‘F 1
CITY STATE Z1P CODE
BALTIMORE MARYLAND /057

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:
RESIDENTIAL ZONE CLASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFECATION

DRI DR2 DRJ.S DRE.& DR10.5 DR16 BL. {130} BR (236) BM (233)
ROCI(1AD) RCH(1A03) RC20 & S0 (1A0%) RCB{1A07) MR (240) ML (233) A (256)
ROC3{1A02) ROUS(1ADS) RCC {1A06) RCT (1A08)

OTHER: OTHER:

—

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (B.C.Z.R)

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-114

T e

191; 1921 Definitions; genersl use

1Be1.1: DR Zones-use regulstions

428: License/ Remove all untagged/ inoperative or
damaged/ disabled motor vehicle(s)

tB01.1D}: Remove open dump/ junk verd

431:. Remove cotnmercial vehicle(s)

101; 102.1: Rentove cogtractors equip. storage yvard
1t; 102.1; ZCPM: Cense service garage activities

. #02: Tllega) conversion of dwelling
161; 102.1; ZCPM: Llegs! home occupsation

415A: License/ remove untagged recreation vehicle
415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicie
415A4: One recrestional vehicle per property
410:  Illegal Class {[ trucking fecility
400: [llegal accessory structure placement.
18B02.1; 270; 421.1: lllegal kennel, Limit 3 dogs
102.5: Residentlal site line vicolation /obstruction
408B: Illegal rooming/ bulriihg house
BCC: 31-3-102; 500.9 BCZR,; ZCPM:
Yiolation of commercial site pian and/or zoning order

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (B.C.C)

13-7-112: Cense all nuisance activity

13-7-115: Connty to abate nuisance & lien costs

13-7-310: Remove all trash & debris from property
13-7-312: Remove acctimulations of debrls, meterials, eic
13-7-201(1): Cease stzgnant pool water

12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily

I5-5-208(a}cl: Seal exterior openings from rodents & pesta
13-4-201(b}(dj: Store garbage in contsiners w/tight tids

* I-5.302{aM1}): Unsanitary conditions.
35-5-302(a3): Cease infestation from prop.
35-5-302b)1)(2): Repair decorative trim, cornices, etc

5-5-302(b)(1)(4):
£_S-302(bY 1))

IS 2. 404(a 1 }i):
o I5-2-304a)¥ 1 )(dii):
35-2-4040a ) 1)v
I5-Z-404(aX{ 1 W vii):
J5-2 304 1)3):

Repair chimney & similar extentions
Repair defective door{s) 7 window{s)

35-2-301: Obtzin building/ fence/ sign permit
18-2-601: Remove ail ohstruction(s) at street, ailey, road
13-7-316{2): Retnove bird seed / other lood for rats
32-3-102: Yiovlation of development plan/ site plan
IBC 115; BCBC 11%: Remove/ Repair unsale

structure board and secure all openings to premise
13-7-401; 1)-7-402; 13-7403: Cut & remove =il tall

grass and weeds 1o three {3} inches in height

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING {(B.C.C)

35-5-302(n)(2): Store all garbage in trash cans
IS 5-MIbY1): Repair exterior siructure
35.5.302{b) 1K 3): Repair exterior extentions
I5-5.-302{bH{1}5): Repair metal/wood surfaces
35-5-302{b)(1}7}): Repair defecthve fence

INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.C)

Remove hazardous or unsafe condition
Repair roof or horizontal members
Repair ext. plaster or masonry

Repair exterior construction (see below)
Repair fremove defeclive exterior sign(s)

J5-2-404a {1 Kii}: Repair ext. walls / vertical members
I5-2-404{sM1{iv}: Repair exterior chimney
35-2-H04{a 1 Kvi) Waterpreof walls/ roof /foundations
35-2-404(a}1K2): Remove trash, rubbish, & debris
35-1-404(a){4)(iKii): Board & secure. Material to match

building color of structure
OTHER VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS:

dté 35 -5 -209( pann Lr;;" Leart Fog £ ﬁ-i

é.'/ "{_..-J.i. o W F ol of -

NOTICE POSTED AND MAILED

POTENTIAL FINE: £2040 $500 $1600 per day _per violation and to be pin

COMPLIANCE DATE; 5 / 52-7 D@ INSPECTOR NAME:
AGENCY
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- PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

-

Citation/Case No.. __ 0 b~/ 755
Date of Photographs: 5/ 5 / o ¢ —
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the ~_photographs set out above, and that these photographs
{(number of photos)

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of th
citation/case number on the date set out above.

e above-referenced

l-'"-.

L]
4

/-
/{ rh '{"“{
- Enforcement Officer

11/14/00
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rsuant to Section 1.8, Baltimore {ounty & a CIv1 ty
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in Is C z f/O 9_0‘0 .
- the amount indicated: B I
" A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, _ (Dat:: MTM!I
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: L o O\ ]
L | Time: P ‘
== 200 A7
: * Citation must be served by: Date: 4
y " | “$//0/06 J

- [Citation/Case No." _I

| e Code Inspections and Enfurccment .
Balt A A - County Office fling o
Depai uaent of Permits and 111 West Chesa, _ské'Avenue . - <o -

Development Management - . Towson,MD 21204 < .. ] L

v, r":‘f:: T Iw-ﬂ-, ’ _;;;jr e g - he LT *
Codc Enforcement: . . 410-887-3351 - Plumbmg Inspection: -*4 10-33? 3620
Bu:ldmg Impectmn. 4108873953 . . ¢ Electrical Inspection: . -.- 41&33:&3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CIT ATION

‘ SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE ﬂFFICER. OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

- 3 it
' -
b .

Ob /7SS I

- } UNLA‘TFULLY meATE THE POLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR R.‘E’.GULA’I'IUNS

-

B - 208(7) .

£

, ;;/r;.# ﬂarl)*?\ L)d

Pttt 1.4

- :‘

R (7 Ll dg ? LA/ i dANA A EL AL AP\ 2

"t e -H - f. . :‘*-‘b" L ) \."'"i‘ £E - "o
AT “,.-,_,-_,,_N ol rir SXT IR Sl

, , S%We.

I do solemnly dcclarc and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDmONAL DETAILS AND INFGRMA'ITGN
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND .
Print Name: Citation/Case No.: -
' 1 55 |
Address:
Date o T Defendant’s Signature o -

AGENCY .

’”’ '.'DMA?'--:B v Rd- Fgsde aid. 2057
1¥mhtmnl — —— '
e (53 he e VAT |
T BALTIMO m Fommmr CHARGES AT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S) DID

--d’-Q//Cc;/ ) 3\5’-5'--;21/@:2 5fd’-.?/ 1@

=




LEDAYTININT G PECMITS AND DT VELOGYNIENT DIANAGEN £
: Cutaty Ofce Building. Rooa 119
IT1 ¥West Chesapeake A -conup
Toswson, Ma:viang 213204

_ - e . -
BALTINIORE COUNTY, Plaintiff, rs,__JC? ¢e F @mﬂ# €6 Qr %wm , Defandant

Case # 0({7 '{‘?3-51 Violation Address //‘5’ ch- /%Ef/ﬁi;‘* /&Zf" Zip _5:2/&5}7
Hearing Date (P f/g / GQ’ . sued Dat:* 4/)2570‘:0 Expiration Date \5—3'/0 1 JEe

Author of Citation f\/ 1 GJVK,_ —

Wy Ty’

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Please serve the attached process on the person shown.

ORDER FOR SERVICE

your return promptly on this Order if served. and if yOu are unable to

Scrve. you are 1o make vous al process no later than the {ast day following the termination of the

return on this Order and retum the origin
validity of the process,

PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby CERTIFY that:

—— A Cnation and alt other papers filed with it were served Dy restricted delivery mail, retum card attached.
e

e
A Cnianon and all other papers filed with it were served by personal delivery 1o~/ a7 /jﬂiy’p‘][{'

(ndividual or agent served
_gjﬂf‘/é}_/fa &r' Zip ,2/2,2_{ ,on 6—; /06 g'.' $0

a.mi/p.m
At this address Date Ttrme
Description of Race CG.AJ Ca g Zh , Sex: M @ Height: ft. . Wt 1bs.
Person Served:
Age: _wvrs.  Other:
Telephone verification of ¢itation acknowledgment from on [/
[ was unable to serve:
" Attemnpy / / am.J/p.m because .
. | Initials
2™ Attempt / / a.m/p.m.  because
.. Inttials
3 Attempr ! / am./p.m. because
(nitials
[ solemnly

affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of

and belief, and do further affirm that | am a competent person over | 8

the foregoing paper are true to the best of my knowledge, information.,
years of age and not a party to the case,

LW, Chesapeake Ave Towson MD 212304

410-887-3351
- Server's Address | ' Telephone
KQJLL @\fﬂ/{f hjfzafOé | /(2%-«——-—--_
Sernver’s Name (Print) Pate /1

T L ] -
Server’s Signatyre




{J
Baltimore COUNELY. ... .cccoomeemmmmmrimsireimiirssisnns
City/County
| D..21222............. Case No.SP029.1.720Q6
STATE OF MARYLAND ve, Deam BYOWIL | .. ....coommmnbores
w Liefendant
or %&42&..Belair..£uad. ...................................................
TEis

JAck. L BOY e dT i l(ings.b.illﬁ!.;..I*.ID...Z.I.QBZ........‘,4.43.-:.9.96:.-.912.4 ..........

Plainhff Clry, 5ae, Zip Telephone

SUBPOENA
STATE OF MARYLAND, . Baltimore ... v City/County:

To:Ke.ith...?ar.kar.,...Cs:muny..,O.,t'ﬁ.i.t.::.ﬁ..B.ui.l.d.ing.,,..ﬂn.am..21.3.,...Q::Jd.e...I.n.s.p.ﬁ.t:.t.iﬂnﬁ...a.n.d...E.rlf.f.:rr.c.am.ent_;...

lll...WesJ:_..Ch.e.sape.ake.tAﬁenue.,*.,Tﬂwaan.,..,MD...2.].2&4\..,.,................................. Ceeeerertesinvreraas
YVOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before the District Court of Maryland at the above location

%) To testify in the above case. :
[T To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.
{1 To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court Order 25 TOTIOWS 1oeeiiirieirreemmrts e eresare s s n e ena s

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

" [X] To produce the following documents: All. recerds.pertaining to.inspect ions made at the property
known..as...l 1428. Belair.Roads. Apk.B.. Kingsville, .‘HD...ZlQBJ.”fp.r...:;he...p.e.r.in.d.l.«lama:cy,..l.,.,.ZQOZ

0+ VB T @ SBILE w e sevsemsececersirmronsseesses o as et as s
This Subpoena was requested by _ Susan Tannenbaum, ESQ. . ... o
whose address is....L& B.,ZQ..H.&.&I:...ﬁusauﬁhﬁ.nnﬂ..ﬁ}fﬁ.,..Su_ita...3‘;05.,...Inmsnn,bﬂ3“ZLZO.Z.L...............,.......... reeerrerbaann,

and whose telephone number is ... {4100 29870700 v
Failure 10 obey this Subpoena may result in your Deing charged with contempt of court and being taken into custody
under a warrant or hody attachment. - SrLa
To request a reasonable accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the / -
immediately. Hearing/speech impaired caliers only, telephone TTYJTZ[ 1-800-925-9690 3yfpr voice co AR
the court listed above through the Maryland Relay Service at 1-800-73;5-22:’5} / &
. _l'r"'”.u."*"*' f? . ".'.’E: 2 Lo furoed ;:Kf
o rebemaraEavrersetarLARIbEr bnainsnanaRE ﬁat]; ........................................... M-.a ..................... {-: iéﬂjuw&é“t ..... R R A P R o {'i-
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - '
Pursuant to Maryland Annotated Code Financial Instifutions Article § 1-304or Health General Arti '%’ "*'j-‘
[ HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this ......cc.cc..... 68y OF oo ey e a copy of th% i j%'
process was served on the person whose records are being sought; or the Court waived such service by the atlachéd order;
ov this demand for records is exempted from the service requirement pursuant {o the following statute: ...
............................ st e
RETURN QOF SERVICE
[ certify that [ delivered the original of this SUbPOENE 10 ot s onthiS.....ccorveiinnnn,
day Of eviiiimiiiri i ) eerimesgarerens :
] Mouth Year
...................................... o
......................................... B IR SRR

DC 4 (Rev. 7/2002) (Print Date 8/02)
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Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimore County, Maryland

In the Matter of Civil Citation N0.06-1935

Joyce F. Gravitt
Dean D. Brown 11428 Apartment B Belair Road

11428 Belair Road
Kingsville, MD 21087

Respondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW
AMENDED FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of
Permits and Development Management on June 13, 2006, for a hearing on a citation for
" violations under the Baltimore County Code (BCC) § 35-5-209 (c); 35-5-208 (f);. 35-5-211
(c)(d); 35-5-212 (c); for failure to repair living room door; failure to repair water daniaged
ceiling; failure to repair roofing system; failure to provide sufficient water supply; failure to
repair or replace leaking toilet, sink and failure to replace cooking stove on residential property
zoned RC 2 known as 11428 Apartment B Belair Road, 21087.

On April 25, 2006, pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Keith Parker, Code
Enforcement Officer, issued a code enforcement citation. The citation was legally served on

the Respondent.

The citation proposed a civil penalty of $18,400.00 (eighteen thousand four hundred
dollars). A code enforcement hearing date was scheduled for June 13, 20086.

Dean Brown, Respondent appeared for the hearing and testified.
Keith Parker and William Bryant, Code Enforcement Officers testified for Baltimore County.

Jack L. Boyle. Jr. appeared and testified as the complainant.




Gravitt, Joyce
Brown, Dean
#06-1955
Page 2

Testimony and evidence shows the property to be a one-time thoroughbred horse farm
with an historical designation. There are 4 apartments on the property in addition to the
principle dwelling. Apartment B is rented té Jack Boyle. Mr. Boyle has complained to the
County regarding the listed violations. Mr. Boyle has placed rent in escrow via District Court -
action. The Respondents have begun eviction proceedings on Mr. Boyle. Testimony by Keith
Parker, William Bryant and Mr. Boyle was not contradicted. Water pressure and flow is
restricted. The obvious inadequate supply renders the unit uninhabitable. The water supply
stems from a spring and is carried to the unit via approximately 600 lineal feet of galvanized
nipe. Galvanized pipe has a history of becoming choked off by rust building up inside the line
cohparable to cholesterol-choked arteries. Mr. Bryant stated that it took one minute to draw

1 pint of water from the bathroom showerhead.

In addition to the violations listed, it is unclear whether the property can enjoy the status

of a multi-unit facility without a Special Hearing before the Zoning Commissioner.

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer this 7™ day of July 2006,
that a civil penalty be imposed in the amount of $5,000.00 (five thousand dollars).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 11428 Belair Road, Apartment B is hereby

condemned for use as a dwelling unit due to failure to meet minimum standards of the
Baltimore County Code for dwelling units.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 11428 Belair Road, Apartment B shall be vacated
immediately. The unit shall not be reoccupied until the water supply is corrected and required
potability testing is complete. All other repairs are required to be done prior to occupancy

including gaining a legal status to have more than one dwelling on this RC 2 zoned property.




Gravitt, Joyce
Brown, Dean

#06-1955
Page 3

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the civil penalty shall be suspended on condition the
dwelling use ceases as soon as Mr. Boyle finds living quarters elsewhere and before July 10,

2006.

Signed: 1_(( Yl _AA’A@/.CL// f %
Réyfmond S. Wisnom, Jr. 7/ /
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

The violator is advised that pursuant to §3-6-301(a), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimgore County 8oard of Appeals may be
taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §3-6-302(a)b){c)(d) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for
appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Securnty in the amount of the civil
penalty must be posted with the Director.

RSW/jaf
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Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimore County, Maryland

in the Matter of Civil Citation N0.06-1955

Joyce F. Gravitt |
Dean D. Brown 11428 Apartment B Belair Road

11428 Belair Road
Kingsville, MD 21087

Respondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits
. and Development Management on June 13, 2006, for a hearing on a citation for violations under the
Baltimore County Code (BCC) § 35-5-209 (c); 35-5-208 (f); 35-5-211 (c)(d); 35-5-212 (c}; for failure to
repair living room door; failure to repair water damaged ceiling; failure to repair roofing system; failure
to provide sufficient water supply; failure to repair or replace leaking toilet, sink and failure to replace
cooking stove on residential property zoned RC 2 known as 11428 Apartment 8, Belair Road, 21087.

On Aprit 25, 2006, pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Keith Parker, Code
Enforcement Officer, issued a code enforcement citation. The citation was legally served on the

Respondent.

‘The citation proposed a civil penaity of $18,400.00 (eighteen thousand four hundred dollars). A

code enforcement hearing date was scheduled for June 13, 20086.

Dean Brown, Respondent appeared for the hearing and testified.
Keith Parker and William Bryant, Code Enforcement Officers testified for Baltimore County.
Jack L. Boyle. Jr. appeared and testified as the complainant. |




Gravitt, Brown-#06-1955

Testimony and evidence shows the property to be a one-time thoroﬁghbred horse farm with an
historical designation. There are 4 apartments on the property in addition to the principle dwelling.
Apartment B is rented to Jack Boyle. Mr. Boyle has complained to the County regarding the listed
viplations. Mr. Boyle has placed rent in escrow via District Court action. The Respondents have begun
eviction proceedings on Mr. Boyle. Testimony by Keith Parker, William Bryént and, Mr. Boyle was not
contradicted. Water pressure and flow is restricted. That tﬁe obvious inadequate supply renders the
unit uninhabitable. The water supply stems from a spring and is carried to the unit via approximately
600 lineal feet of galvanized pipe. Galvanized pipe has a history of becoming choked off by rust
building up inside the line comparable to cholesterol-choked arteries. Mr. Bryant stated that it took one
minute to draw 1 pint of water from the bathroom showerhead.

In addition to the violations listed, it is unclear whether the property can enjoy the status of a

multi unit facility without a Special Hearing before the Zoning Commissioner.

IT 1S ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer this 16" day of June 2006, that a
civil penalty be imposed in the amount of $5,000.00 (five thousand dollars).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 11428 Apartment B is hereby condemned for use as a
dwelling unit due to failure to meet minimum standards of the Baltimore County Code for dwelling units.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 11428 ApartmentrB shall be vacated immediately. The unit
shall not be reoccupied until the water supply is corrected'including required potability testing is
compiete. All other repairs are required to be done prior to occupancy including gaining a legal status
to have more than one dwelling on this RC 2 zoned property.

s -
/
;

Signed. 1&/%;1 ;; }’Y o7 3#;.!/
Rayphond S. Wisnom, Jr.
Colde Enforcement Hearing Officer

The violator is advised that pursuant to §3-6-301(a), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals may be
taken within fifteen (15) days afier the date of a final Order. §3-6-302(a)b){(c)d) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for -
appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requiremenis for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil
penalty must be posted with the Director. -

RSWhaf
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COVAHLY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ANNEX OFFICE

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. . 410-828-944 )
F. VERNON BOQOZER * SUITE 302
MARK 5. DEVANM FAX AIO-B23-7530 S06 BALTIMORE AVE,

TOWSON, MD 21204
410-828-8525
FAX 410-296.21311

THOMAS P. DORE
MICHAEL T. PATE
BRUCE EDWARD COVAMNEY

SJENMNMIFER MATTHEWS HERRIN
sens c::t:hmr:n EWS HERRING July 5, 2006 &Cﬁ f/?((

FRANK Vv, BOQILER, JR.

¥ALESD ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR

Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr.

Department of Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, MD 21204

RE: 11428 Belair Rd., Apartment B

Dear Mr. Wisnom,

In speaking with my clients, Mr. Dean Brown and Mrs. Joyce Gravitt, it is
their decision as well as my understanding that the above named property will no longer
be used as a rental unit.

| have informed my clients, that in fight of your decision of June 16™, 2006,
that should they at any time in the future decide to again lease said property, that your
office should be contacted so that the proper arrangments/repairs can be made.

Please witness their signatures below as an understanding of the parties.

F\ANK V. BOOZER, JR.

DEAN D. BROWN J YCE F. GRAVITT

/ ~ W{Q q Jﬂfff-fj\

! e

0607fvb02
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COVAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 410-828-944| ANNEX OFFICE

' : TE 302
F. VERNON B0OOZER ¥ S|
MARK S. DEVAN FAX 410-B23-7530 G066 BALTIMORE AVE,
THOMAS P. DORE TOWSON, MD 21204
MICHAEL T. PATE 4 10-828-5525
BRUCE EDWARD COVAMEY | FAX 41O-296-213
JENNIFER MATTHEWS HERRING

July 5, 2006

YONA OPENDEN
FRANK V. BOOZER, JR.

¥AlLS0 ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR

Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr. |
Department of Permits & Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

RE: 11428 Belair Rd., Apartment B

Dear Mr. Wisnom,

In speaking with my clients, Mr. Dean Brown and Mrs. Joyce Gravitt, it is
their decision as well as my understanding that the above named property will no longer

be used as a rental unit. |
®
| have informed my clients, that in light of your decision of June 16", 2006,

that should they at any time in the future decide to again lease said property, that your
office should be contacted so that the proper arrangments/repairs can be made.

N .
Please witness their signatures below as an understanding’of the parties.

fy truly yours,

F\ANK V. BOOZER, JR.

_DEAN D. BROWN JQYCE F. GRAVITT

0607fvb02 ‘/7 -
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COVAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ANMNEX OFFICE

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 410-828-9494|
F. VERNON BOOZER ¥ SUITE 3Q2
MARK S. DEVAN FAX 4lO-823-7530 SOS BALTIMORE AVE.

TOWSON, MD 21204
4| 0-828-5525
FAX A410-296-2131

THOMAS P, DORE
MICHAEL T. PATE
BRUCE EDWARD COVAHEY

JENNIFER MATTHEWS HERRING June 30. 2006

YONA OFPENDEN
FRAMK V. BOQOZER, JR.

*ALSO ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR

Baltimore County DPDM

Attn: Appeals Clerk
111 W. Chesapeake Ave., Suite 105

Towson, MD 21204

RE: 11428 Belair Rd. — Case No. 06-1955

Dear Sir of Madam,

Please note an appeal to the Board of Appeals in the above captioned
matter. Enclosed please find a check for the one hundred fifty doilar ($150.00) appeal
fee. Also included is a check in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for the.

required bond. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact my

office.
Very fruly yours,
FXA R, JR.
Enclosures
0606fvb18 )
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AFFIDAVIT

I George Zimmerman, having been a resident of Kingsville, Baltimore County,
for sixty years testify to the fact that there have been tenants on the property located
11428 Belair Rd., Kingsville, MD. During those past sixty years there have been four to
six mailboxes present on the main driveway where it connects to Belair Rd. It was my
understanding that the tenants on the property worked on that farm and other farms in the
area.

Zim rainr Ve

GEORGE ZIMMERMAR-

/1407 nt VISTA A

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that
the contents of the foregoing paper are true.

- N

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. Z.
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AFFIDAVIT

I George Zimmerman, having been a resident of Kingsville, Baltimore County,
for sixty years testify to the fact that there have been tenants on the property located
11428 Belair Rd., Kingsville, MD. During those past sixty years there have been four to
six mailboxes present on the main driveway where it connects to Belair Rd. It was my

understanding that the tenants on the property worked on that farm and other farms in the
area.

Z ) chin PP
GEORGE ZIMMERM%‘:N: | Fe.
407 ot s A T

| ['solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that
the contents of the foregoing paper are true.

.-"""f
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y f:"" ] -~ g‘;;gﬂf}iﬂ‘i\x‘fhmg.
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GEORGE ZIMMERMAN

i

4, =2




Real Property Search - Individ. Report Page 1 of 2

Click here tor a plain toxt ADA compliant serecn,

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1102066675

Owner Information

Owner Name: GRAVITT JOYCE F Use: AGRICULTURAL

BROWN DEAN D
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 11428 BELAIR RD Deed Reference: 1) /12828/ 694
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1305 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

11428 BELAIR RD 12.0 AC
NWS BELAIR RD

Nw COR MT VISTA RD

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Piat No:
63 6 237 3 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1926 4,991 SF 12,00 AC 33
Stories Basement Type Exterior
21/2 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006  07/01/2006  07/01/2007 R A LD oS
Land: 182,250 282,250
Improvements: 296,840 361,120
Total: 479,090 643,370 533,850 588,610
Preferential Land: 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250

Transfer Information

Seller: GRAVITT JOYCE F Date: (05/01/1998 Price: ¢0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12528/ 694 Deed2:

Selter: HOLE MICHAEL Date: 06/25/1981 Price: $140,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6300/ 819 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type!: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
County 000 0 0
State 000 O 0
Municipal 000 0 0
; B ™~
Tax Exempt: NO pecial Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: i PETITIONER'’ S ICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

EXHIBIT NO. E

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results. asp*‘?streetNm;l—)erél 1428&streetName=belair... 2/6/2007




The (preater Kingsvitle Civic Ausociation, Inc.

P.O. BOX 221 ~ KINGSVILLE, MARYLAND 21087

March 14, 2007

Via Hand-Deljvery

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue

Room 405

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Case-/7-272-SBH- —- - — e~
El Ray Farm ;
11428 Belair Rd, Kingsville !

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

In the subject case, heard on February 7, the owners requested an administrative variance for a
legal non-conforming use for four rental units in addition to the main residence on one parcel.
This is an existing use, as testimony established to have been occurring since at least the late

1970's. As you will recall, this is the 12.15-acre EIRay farm, recently down-zoned to RC-2,
surrounded by RC-5 zoning.

At its February 21st meeting, the Greater Kingsville Civic Association discussed this issue and
agreed to take the position of not opposing this continued use, provided that sufficient limits are
placed on that use. We believe that this use is appropriate for the subject property, as a
continuation of similar use which we believe has existed at least since it was a famous horse

farm in the 50's and 60's.

We suggest that appropriate limits might include: the variance not be transferable to any other
owner; no substantial change or improvements to the exterior of the subject units; and limits on
the total number of persons inhabiting thié subject fourunits: ~—>— ~" = ~~——- ~ -~

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,
Michael Trush, President, GKCA

ce: Joyce Gravitt and Dean Brown
11428 Belair Rd
Kingsville, MD 21087

’

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. g o
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Kingsvi“c Community A"iance

www.Kingsvi”cA"iancc.com

FO E)c:x 251 Kingsvi”c MID 21 087
(Cell443-622-9564

March 20, 2007

William Wiseman Ill, Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Ave Room 405
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

Joyce Gravitt and Dean Brown contacted the Kingsville Community Alliance with
concern for their property The El Ray Farm 11428 Belair Road Kingsville MD 21087.
Zoning Case 7-272-SPH.

They are seeking a variance for legal non-conforming use for four rental units on one
parcel, this 1s in additional to the main residence. The said apartments have been rented

for over fifty years according to testimony from local, longtime residents of the
Kingsville community.

The Kingsville Community Alliance supports the continued use of this property in the
manner in which it has been used since the 1950°s. Our position is that no restrictions be
put into place to change the use of the property.

Thank you for your time and consideration for small farms such as El Ray.
Sincerely,

&%

George MajchrZak, President, KCA

PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO.
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr. County Executive

700 East Joppa Road John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
- Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 - December 21,2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
- Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: December 25, 2006

Item Number(s): 267 trough 269 and 271 through 280

272

Pursuant to your request, the re enced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. -

. 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cC: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

:|C9 Printed on Ftacycl&d Paper




Associations supported the request and the continued use of the property in the manner in
which it has been used since the 1950°s.

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel advised the undersigned that the use of a
fifth non-conforming living quarters, referred to as “Apartment B” rented to Jack Boyle
and the subject of Violation Case No. 06-1955 had been terminated. As shown on the
site plan (Petitioners’ Exhibit 1), the property is comprised of 12.151 acres, referred to as
Parcel 237 and the remaining tract on the Plat of El-Ray Farm recorded in Plat Book 47,
Folio 144. That parcel is improved with a series of buildings, including the Petitioners’
2-1/2-story stone ' home, a 2-story single-family living quarters, a 1-story frame living
quartérs containing three separate apartments and two barns, one of which contained the
gatehouse living quarters referred to as “Apartment B” above that is no longer in use. All
these improvements are located some 450" off of Belair Road on the northemn portion of
the tract, zoned R.C.2.

Testimony and evidence offered indicated that Mrs. Gravitt became
acquainted with the property as a teenager in the early 1950°s and loved the farm. She
gave a detailed history of the El-Ray Farm as handed down by Oscar Tippet (now 91

years old) who leased the 75-acre farm from a rather famous New York juckej;r, Michael

" —— —-—

et}

| I-iofle, and h1:s wife, wilo, both now deceased, had om_led thef;nn andralsed .ra"ce hdrses. .
In the late 1970’s Osmond Moore and his brother, a lawyer, bought the fafm and sold off
40 lots leaving the remaining 12-acre parcel that was purchased by Joyce Gravitt in 1981.
Additionally, it was indicated that the various dwelling buildings on the property have
been in existence and continuously occupied since 1950. In this regard, thQ Petitioners’

offered a notarized affidavit(s) from Genrge Zim:t_herer, who has been familiar with the

property for 60 years, Robert Pruitt, a tenant of the property for 50 years, and the
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testimony of Daniel Vitilio, whose sisters, Lorraine Vitilio and Denise Lawson, both
lived and worked on the farm beginning in 1971, and who he visited often. The
testimony and evidence offered was persuasive to a finding that non-conformance status
should be granted for the four (4) living units noted as 1 through 4 on the site plan. In
this regard, non-conforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and
regulated by Section 104 thereof. Often the non-conforming use designation is sought to
grandfather an otherwise illegal use. That is, if the Petitioner can establish that the use
began prior to ,l;he_e;fféctive date of the zoning regulation which prohibited such use, and
the -use has continued without interruption since that time, that use may continue as non-
conforming. In this case, the undisputed testimony and eﬁdence presented was
persuasive that the non-conforming status should be afforded this property. ..

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing _dn this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Eioﬁday of March, 2007, that the Petition for Special Hearing to
approve a total of four (4) living units on an R.C.2 parcel as a legél non-conforming use,
pursuanf to Section 104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Rggulat_i_ons (B.C.Z.R)), in
accordance with Petitionerﬁ’ Exhibit 1, xbe and is hereby GRANTED, éubje;:t to the .
following restrictions:

1. Any future improvements to the property, whether called renovations,
replacements, or additions, shall be subject to Maryland law on non-

conforming uses, and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.). |

2. ADVISORY: The above approval is contingent upon compliance with the
environmental regulations as set forth in the Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comments submitted by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated February 7, 2007,
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Petitioners’
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